

**AMENDMENT**

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: SB 186

Page 1, line 1, following "Act":

Insert "**relating to assault causing serious bodily injury to a child; relating to a definition of "serious bodily injury to a child";**"

Page 1, following line 6:

Insert new bill sections to read:

**"\* Section 1.** AS 11.41.200(a) is amended to read:

(a) A person commits the crime of assault in the first degree if

(1) that person recklessly causes serious physical injury to another by means of a dangerous instrument;

(2) with intent to cause serious physical injury to another, the person causes serious physical injury to any person;

(3) the person knowingly engages in conduct that results in serious physical injury to another under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life; or

(4) that person recklessly causes serious physical injury to another by repeated assaults using a dangerous instrument, even if each assault individually does not cause serious physical injury;

**(5) while being 18 years of age or older, that person**

**(A) intentionally causes serious bodily injury to a child under 12 years of age or to a child under 16 years of age who is mentally or physically impaired; or**

**(B) recklessly causes serious bodily injury on one or more**

**than one occasion to a child under 12 years of age or to a child under 16 years of age who is mentally or physically impaired.**

\* **Sec. 2.** AS 11.81.900(b) is amended by adding a new paragraph to read:

(65) "serious bodily injury to a child" includes second or third degree burns, a fracture of any bone, a concussion, strangulation, injuries to the skin that involve severe bruising or the likelihood of permanent or protracted disfigurement, including those sustained by striking children with objects, or other physical injury that results in significant physical injury to the child."

Page 1, line 7:

Delete "Section 1"

Insert "Sec. 3"

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 5, line 23:

Delete "sec. 8"

Insert "sec. 10"

Page 5, line 24:

Delete "sec. 9"

Insert "sec. 11"

Page 5, line 29:

Delete "sec. 1"

Insert "sec. 3"

Page 5, line 30:

Delete "sec. 2"

Insert "sec. 4"

Delete "sec. 3"

1           Insert "sec. 5"

2

3   Page 5, line 31:

4           Delete "sec. 4"

5           Insert "sec. 6"

6

7   Page 6, line 1:

8           Delete "sec. 7"

9           Insert "sec. 9"

10

11   Page 6, lines 3 - 4:

12           Delete all material and insert:

13           "(b) AS 11.41.200(a), as amended by sec. 1 of this Act, AS 11.81.900(b)(65), as  
14   added by sec. 2 of this Act, and AS 12.55.090, as amended by sec. 8 of this Act, apply to  
15   offenses occurring on or after the effective date of this Act."

16

17   Page 6, line 5:

18           Delete "sec. 8"

19           Insert "sec. 10"

20

21   Page 6, line 10:

22           Delete "Sections 8 and 9"

23           Insert "Sections 10 and 11"

24           Delete "sec. 12"

25           Insert "sec. 14"